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THE LOTT FAMILY

INTRODUCTION



INTRODUCTION

    The story of our family is one of resilience, determination, and enduring love.
Spanning from the mid-1800s to the present day, this book traces the lives of our
ancestors—individuals who faced hardships, embraced opportunities, and built the
foundation upon which we stand today. Through their struggles and triumphs, they
forged a legacy that continues to shape our lives and those of future generations.

    From the early days of our family’s journey, through times of war, economic
hardship, and societal change, our ancestors displayed unwavering strength and
perseverance. They labored to provide for their families, nurtured deep-rooted
traditions, and passed down values that remain central to our identity. Some braved
new frontiers, seeking better lives in distant places, while others remained steadfast,
preserving the homes and communities that have held generations together.

    This book is more than a collection of names and dates; it is a tapestry of stories,
memories, and connections that bind us as a family. It reveals the bonds that have
stood the test of time, the lessons learned through the decades, and the profound
love that continues to unite us. As you turn these pages, may you gain a deeper
appreciation for where we come from, the sacrifices made by those before us, and
the rich heritage we carry forward.

    I used a number of sources to gather the data and information for this book such as
the U.S. Census Bureau, the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA),
various Bureaus of Vital Statistics, the Social Security Administration, Ancestry and
FamilySearch. While these agencies proved lots of good information, there were still
quite a few records that we not entirely accurate, especially those that came from the
U.S. Census Bureau. I had to rely heavily on the census because unfortunately there
were not many other resources available especially in the 1800’s to the mid 1900’s for
African Americans in rural southern states. I primarily used the census (when they
could be found) and then cross referenced that information with other sources.

A WORD ABOUT GENERATIONS

     For the purposes of this book, I will be highlighting seven generations. In truth, when I
look at Jeff and Harriet Lott who would be my great- great grandparents, there would be
eight generations. However, because the main software that I am using to complete this
book, which prints out reports, only includes seven generations in their reports, I will only
be going back as far as Robert Lott, born 1858, to begin counting the generations. I write
about Jeff and Harriet in the “Prequal” chapter of this book. I will be referencing
generations and for the purposes of this book and just want to highlight where the first
through the seventh generations begin and end.



Introduction continued

For Example:
·First Generation would be Robert Lott (1858)
·Second Generation would be Milton Lott
·Third Generation would be Joddie Lott
·Fourth Generation would be Myself
·Fifth Generation would be My child
·Sixth Generation would be my grandchildren
·Seventh Generation would be my great-grandchildren

TIMELINES AND OTHER INFORMATION IN THIS BOOK
I will only be documenting information in the Timeline format for my Great-Great
Grandparents (Jeff and Harriet), my Great Grandparents (Robert and Lillie) and their
children. The remainder of the book and any future updates will list just the names of
their descendants and if the descendant is deceased then their dates of birth and
death will be noted.

 I have lots of additional documents for quite a few of Robert’s descendants (third
generation on) such as military records, news articles, marriage and death certificates
etc. however it is logged in my private Ancestry account. When and if you join
Ancestry and request access, I will be happy to let you view the family tree.  All life
event dates such as dates of birth etc. are viewable only to myself.

A NOTE ABOUT CENSUS RECORDS
Census records in Mississippi’s rural and surrounding areas from 1800 to 1910 were
often incomplete and inconsistent, particularly for African American families. While
they provide valuable historical information, they were subject to errors due to
various social, logistical, and systemic barriers.

Accuracy of Census Records in Rural Mississippi
Inconsistencies in Age Reporting: Many individuals, especially formerly enslaved
African Americans, did not know their exact birth year, leading to estimates that
varied across different census years.
Misspelled or Phonetically Recorded Names: Census takers often spelled names
based on how they heard them, leading to inconsistencies in spelling from decade
to decade.
Missing or Underreported Households: Enumerators sometimes skipped homes,
particularly in isolated rural areas.
Delayed or Incomplete Reporting: Because census takers had to travel long
distances to record information, some records were collected late or not at all.



Introduction continued

These are some of the ways that I used the census when there appeared to
be inaccuracies:

Cross-referenced multiple census years to track family patterns.
Look at neighbors' names — families in rural communities often lived
close together for generations.
I tried to find other records (such as church records, or family Bibles) to
verify information.
I Was open to variant spellings of names when searching records.

A NOTE ABOUT BIRTH RECORDS
Between 1850 and 1910, birth records in Mississippi, especially for African
Americans, were often inconsistent and informal due to systemic racial
discrimination and a lack of standardized record-keeping. Here’s how
births were typically recorded during this time:
Before 1912: Limited Official Birth Records

Mississippi did not have a formal statewide system for recording births
until 1912. Before that, birth records were primarily kept at the local
level by families, churches, midwives, and sometimes county clerks.
For enslaved African Americans before 1865, births were often
recorded in plantation records or slave registers, but these records
typically listed people as property rather than as individuals.
After emancipation, Black families often relied on oral traditions, family
Bibles, and church baptismal records to document births.

Role of Midwives in Recording Births
Midwives played a crucial role in birth registration, especially for African
Americans in rural areas where hospitals were inaccessible or racially
segregated.
Many African American midwives were experienced caregivers in their
communities, passing down knowledge through generations.
In some cases, midwives recorded births informally in notebooks or
logs. These records were not always submitted to local authorities,
particularly if the parents were unable to register the birth due to
literacy barriers.
If midwives did report births, they might provide a written statement to
a county clerk or local registrar (if one existed). However, enforcement
of birth registration laws was weak before 1912, and many births, in the
rural south among White or Black families, went undocumented.
·Delayed Birth Certificates – In the early 20th century, older African
Americans sometimes applied for delayed birth certificates, using
affidavits from family members or midwives to establish their birthdate.



Introduction continued

A Delayed Birth Certificate is the method that my father used because he was
delivered by a midwife. I can remember him and mom sending away for
affidavits in order for dad to get a delayed birth certificate. I recently came
across a handwritten letter by my grandma Mildred when she wrote to mom
telling her that the paperwork was done (her written affidavit as to the date of
my father’s birth) and asking if she received it.

OPINION OF THE AUTHOR
When it comes to evidence, I often encountered conflicting records, so I did my
best to determine the most accurate dates for key life events such as births and
deaths. In each case, I’ve included my reasoning for the date I chose.
It’s important to understand that these decisions are based on my interpretation
of the available information. I encourage you to review the evidence yourself
and draw your own conclusions.

This book isn’t just my version of our family’s story — it belongs to all of us.
That’s why I’m asking every family member to read through the information
carefully. If you have additional evidence, corrections, or stories to contribute,
I’d be more than happy to include them.

LET’S CONTINUE THE JOURNEY TOGETHER
By preserving our past, we honor those who came before us and ensure that
their legacy will never be forgotten. Our family’s story is still being written, and
each of us plays a part in shaping its future. It is my prayer that every family
member continues to send in updated family sheets so that we can keep
accurate records. May this book serve as a bridge between generations,
inspiring us to cherish our history and pass it on with pride.

 e



A BRIEF LOOK AT JEFF LOTT AND
 HARRIET MERRITT AND 

THEIR CHILDREN (ROBERT’S SIBLINGS)

PREQUEL

JEFF LOTTJEFF LOTT HARRIET MERRITTHARRIET MERRITT
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     The only records that I was able to find about Robert’s

parents, Jeff  Lott and Harriet Merritt are in the 1870, 1880,
1900 and 1910 census. In the 1900 and 1910 census Robert
list his father’s birthplace North Carolina and his mother

Harriett as Maryland. In the 1870 census Jeff lists his place
of birth as Alabama and the 1880 his place of birth is listed

as North Carolina. In both 1870 and 1880 
Harriet’s place of birth is Maryland. 

In reviewing the documents, I estimate that Jeff was born
approximately in the year 1810 in North Carolina 

and died prior to 1900. 
I estimate that Harriet’s year of birth was approximately

1826 and year of death prior to 1915. 

     The farther back in time that I go the more
discrepancies I find, and while I am sure that these

dates and times are not exact, I will do my best to try
and explain how I came up with my conclusions. The

following are just a few of the discrepancies that I
found in the 1870 and 1880 census and other reports.

Most notably is how the census worker misspelled the
sir name, it is Lott not Lett.

  I started by taking a side by side look at the 
1870 and 1880 census.

PIECING IT ALL TOGETHER
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In both the 1870 and 1880 census we find Jeff and Harriet 

living with their children in Mississippi. Occupation farmers.

13



      
I’m not sure of what happened to J.J. Lott. 

In the 1870 census J.J, who is 3 ½ years old (DOB about 1866 or 1867) may
or may not be the John Lott that is listed in the 1900 census. The John Lott

listed in the 1900 census and in the SSA records year of birth is 1872 or
1874; therefore, he would not be in the 1870 census. I was not able to find a

child or grandchild of Jeff and Harriett named J.J. after this census he or
she may have passed away.

Discrepancies in Harriet’s age.
In the 1870 census it states that Harriet is 45 years old therefore the year of
birth would be about 1825. The 1880 census states that she is 49 years old
therefore the year of birth would be about 1831. The 1900 census gives a

birth year of 1826 and states that she is 74 years old. The biggest
unpractical leap is in the 1910 census when it is again stated that she is 74

years old, one obviously can’t be the same age in a ten year span. I used her
year of birth at about 1826 because in the 1900 census they give 

both the year and her age.

Discrepancies in John Lott’s date of birth.
John was born sometime after 1870 however he does not appear in the

1880 census. We first see him in the 1900 census living with his mother,
two sisters and grandchildren of Harriet’s. In the 1900 census John Lott is

26 years old and born in the year 1874. 
In the SSA applications and claims record John’s DOB is listed as February

13, 1872. His mother is listed as Harriett Merritt and Father Jeff Lott.
Because this SSA document is the most recent in file and one where valid

corroborating information usually would have to be submitted, I used this
as his official date of birth. 
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A CLOSER LOOK AT SIKESTON MISSOURI AND THE SURROUNDING REGIONS

     
     Before we dive too deeply into this book, I want to share a few important
notes about where I found most of the historical information related to where
our ancestors lived — especially between 1900 and 1950.
     Although Sikeston, Missouri, is one of the primary places our family
eventually settled, our ancestors actually came from a variety of neighboring
states, counties, and townships. Their movements were shaped by work
opportunities, family connections, and major events of the time.
     The following notes highlight what I discovered about these surrounding
regions. Keeping this context in mind may be helpful as you review the census
records and track where different family members were living during those
years.

 Sikeston, Missouri (1900–1950): A Snapshot

Sikeston is located in Scott County in the southeastern “Bootheel” region of
Missouri. This area was historically significant due to its location along key
transportation routes, especially the St. Louis-San Francisco Railway (Frisco)
and U.S. Highway 61. Its fertile farmland and strategic location between the
Mississippi and Ohio Rivers made Sikeston a hub for agriculture, trade, and
travel.

From 1900 to 1950, Sikeston grew from a small agricultural community into a
more established town with schools, churches, businesses, and rail
connections. The town was known for cotton, corn, and livestock production,
and it played an important role in supporting regional commerce. During
WWII, it was also the site of a U.S. Army Airfield, which brought military
personnel and economic activity to the area.

Seven Key Surrounding States, Counties, and Townships Connected to Sikeston
(1900–1950)

Here are seven surrounding or nearby regions that were historically tied to
Sikeston, along with reasons for their close connections:
     1. New Madrid County, Missouri
Connection: Directly south of Sikeston. Families often moved back and forth,
and the county shared similar agricultural patterns.
Significance: Home to New Madrid, famous for the 1811–12 earthquakes. Its
flat, fertile land made it a farming powerhouse and migration destination.
     2. Mississippi County, Missouri
Connection: East of Sikeston, bordering the Mississippi River.
Significance: Heavy cotton-producing region; many laborers from Sikeston
worked seasonally here. Strong river traffic and cultural ties.
     

15



continued

     3. Cape Girardeau County, Missouri
Connection: North of Sikeston. Cape Girardeau served as a larger market town
and offered educational and medical services not found in smaller towns.
Significance: Home to Southeast Missouri State College (now University) a
destination for families seeking better education for their children.

      4. Pemiscot County, Missouri
Connection: Southeast of Sikeston in the Bootheel.
Significance: Another rich cotton area, often had shared family ties, tenant labor
migration, and railroad routes with Sikeston. Known for small rural communities
like Caruthersville.

      5. Weakley County, Tennessee
Connection: Just across the Mississippi River.
Significance: Families crossed the river for farming work or relocation. Strong
cultural similarities and occasional shared church affiliations.

6. Lake County, Tennessee
Connection: South of New Madrid County, across the Mississippi River.
Significance: Migration patterns during the Great Depression and
sharecropping era saw many families relocate between this region and
Missouri. Also part of the Mississippi Delta culture.

7. Union County, Illinois
Connection: Northeast, across the Mississippi River.
Significance: The railroad and river travel made Illinois towns like Cairo and
Anna accessible. Some families moved between Illinois and Missouri in
search of industrial jobs.

🔗 Why These Areas Were So Closely Connected
1.Railroads and Rivers: The Frisco Railroad, Missouri Pacific, and access to the

Mississippi and Ohio Rivers allowed people and goods to move easily across
counties and states.

2.Agricultural Labor: Many of these counties were connected through tenant
farming and sharecropping systems, especially for cotton, corn, and
soybeans. Families moved seasonally or permanently for better
opportunities.

3.Family and Community Networks: Intermarriage, church affiliations, and
extended families stretched across county and state lines. Families often
migrated as a unit or followed relatives.

4.Great Migration (1916–1970): Although this period continued beyond 1950,
many African American families from the Sikeston area and surrounding
counties began moving northward during this time, often beginning their
journeys from rural counties like Mississippi and New Madrid.

5.Natural Disasters and Economic Need: Flooding along the Mississippi (such
as the Great Mississippi Flood of 1927) and the Great Depression pushed
families to relocate temporarily or permanently across nearby counties or
states. 16



Mississippi County, Arkansas (Just South of the Missouri Bootheel)

🌾 Geography & Proximity
Mississippi County, AR, borders the southern edge of Pemiscot County, MO, and
is just a short distance from New Madrid and Sikeston. The Mississippi River
serves as both a physical divider and a historical bridge between the two states.
Ferries and, later, bridges made travel and commerce between southeastern
Missouri and northeastern Arkansas common.

🚜 Agricultural and Labor Ties
Like much of the Missouri Bootheel, Mississippi County, AR was part of the
Delta region, known for cotton plantations and tenant farming. Many families,
particularly African American sharecroppers, moved back and forth across the
state line in search of work, especially during planting and harvest seasons.
Seasonal labor moved freely between Sikeston and towns like Blytheville and
Osceola.
Families often lived on both sides of the state line over time due to changing job
opportunities or land access.

🚂 Transportation and Commerce
The Frisco Railroad and other lines connected the Bootheel with Arkansas
towns, enabling easy movement of goods and people. Produce and cotton were
transported from Arkansas through Missouri rail hubs like Sikeston on their
way to St. Louis or Memphis.
The river and railroads helped build a shared economy, especially for cotton
gins, mills, and supply stores.
Major highways like U.S. Route 61 and U.S. Route 67 (which passed through
parts of Arkansas and Missouri) linked the communities economically and
socially.

👪 Family and Community Connections
It was not uncommon for extended families to be spread across southeastern
Missouri and northeastern Arkansas, especially as marriages, migrations, and
job opportunities developed. Some family lines in your history may show births
in Arkansas and later records in Missouri (or vice versa) — this reflects the
fluid, cross-border nature of life in the Delta region.

🔗 Why Arkansas Was Closely Connected to Sikeston
Agricultural economy tied to cotton and labor migration.
Railroad and river systems enabling frequent cross-border movement.
Shared cultural identity among Delta communities (African American church
networks, blues music roots, farming life).

Family migration patterns, especially during the Great Migration (many left
Arkansas/Missouri for Chicago, Detroit, and other northern cities).

Between 1900 and 1950, Sikeston wasn’t just a town on a map — it was part of a
living, breathing regional network tied together by rail lines, cotton fields,
churches, rivers, and families. Understanding Sikeston’s history means
understanding the movement, struggle, and connection that bound these
counties and townships together across state lines. 17
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ROBERT LOTTS
HISTORY 1858

CHAPTER ONE
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1897

1858

1870

1880

1900 -
1910

1920

In 1870 Robert was living in
Mississippi, Montgomery

county at the age of 12

ROBERT AT AGE 12

TIMELINE
ROBERT LOTT 

Robert was born in the year
1858 in the state of

Mississippi, Carroll County

BIRTH

In 1880 Robert was living in
Mississippi, Montgomery

county at the age of 22

ROBERT IS 22

Robert is seen as head of
household with wife Lillie

and children in Mississippi,
Montgomery County 

1900 - 1910 CENSUS

In the 1920 census Robert is
living as head of household

with 8 children, in
Coldwater township

Arkansas

ROBERT LIVING SINGLE

In 1897 Robert marries 
Lillie Allen

ROBERT MARRAGE

Robert passed away on
February 7th, 1926 in
Commerce township

Missouri

ROBERTS DEATH

1926

1897
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When Robert Lott was born in 1858 in Mississippi,
his father, Jeff, was 48 and his mother, 

Harriet, was 32.
Note: In this census Robert has two 6 year old sisters that are twins; 

Eliza and Rachel

In this 1880 census Robert is living with some of his sisters and
brothers and a 5 year old niece; Deila Johnson.

21



The Mississippi marriage Index located the marriage files for
Robert and Lillie for the year married 1897. In the census dated

1900 it confirms that they have been married for three years.

     In the 1910 census Robert is listed as the head of the household, living with
his wife Lilly and they have eleven children living with them, Garlin being the
youngest at less than a year old. There is also a one year old child in the
household named Frank Baines and he is listed as Step-Son. There are no
records that record Frank as the child of Robert or Lillie that I could find.  In
taking a closer look at the same 1910 census I see a Willie Baines who is eleven
years old living next door to Robert and Lillie and he is listed as the step-son to
Dock and Laura Doyle.  It is my opinion that these children may be brothers and
the parents for some reason could not keep them at the present time. 

       Therefore, I will not list Frank as the child of either Robert or Lillie until or
unless I find any evidence that proves otherwise. Occupation farmers.
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LILLIE ALLEN
1881
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     In this 1920 census we see Robert as the head of the household, however Lillie is no
longer in the household. The older children have moved out and on their own,
however, Winston who would still be underage (15) is not living with Robert or Lillie.
Back in those days people got married at age 15 so it could be possible that he did
move out and was on his own or perhaps he passed away.  The only record that I
could find with Winston in it was the 1910 census  when he was 5 years old. 

Note: In this 1920 census Robert lists his marital status as widowed, however in 1920
Lillie is living in another township with her daughter and granddaughter.  In the 1910
census, when Robert was listed as head of household and living with Lillie, he also
states that he has been married more than one time “M2” code.  Perhaps he was
married before Lillie and his previous wife died.

 I cannot find any records of a previous marriage or death dates.  M1 means married
once. M2 means married more than once, 2 times or even more than 2. 

See YouTube: https://youtu.be/5d7Igpg9AOI?si=nzlqzY0Ul6VlkhX6. 
Decoding the codes in US Census records

     At around 1916 Cleveland, Roberts oldest son moved to Missouri. All records
show that Robert lived in Mississippi until his death when it is recorded that he
died in the township of Commerce Missouri. Robert’s son Cleveland signed his
death certificate, so I am assuming that when Robert got sick, he came to stay
with Cleveland until his passing.

24



1881

1897

1900-
1910

1922

1927

In 1897 Lillie marries
 Robert  Lott.

See Roberts timeline for
documents

MARRIAGE TO ROBERT

TIMELINE
LILLIE ALLEN

Lillie was born in the year
1881 in Mississippi

BIRTH

Lillie is living with husband
Robert and  and children in

Mississippi, Montgomery
County.  See Roberts

timeline for documents.

1900 - 1910 CENSUS

On August 7th, 1922 Lillie
Marries Dock Richardson in

Tyronza Arkansas 

LILLIE MARRIES 
DOCK RICHARDSON

On December 8th, 1927
Lillie Marries Sam Bell in

Blytheville Arkansas

LILLIE MARRIES SAM BELL

Lillie is listed as head of
household living with
daughter Annie and

grandaughter Mary in Smith
Township Arkansas

1920 CENSUS

Lillie passed away on April
24th 1940 in Canalou New

Madrid Missouri

LILLIES DEATH

1920

1940
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In the U.S., Native American Applications for Enrollment in
Five Civilized Tribes, dated March 12, 1902, Lillie gave a

sworn statement in regard to her claim as being a descendant
of the Indian Choctaw Nation. She was 21 years old at the time
and had been married to Robert for approximately five years. 

See the Appendix of her statement at the end of this book,
there you can read her statements as to who her parents are, 

siblings and grandparents.

Lillie Allen was born on March 8, 1881, in
Kilmichael, Mississippi, the daughter of 

Sallie and George Allen. 

In this 1920 Census Lillie is living in Smith Cross Arkansas with
her daughter Annie and her granddaughter Mary, 

Lillie is 38 years old.
 In this census the transcriber states that the marital status for

both Lillie and Annie are Widowed; however, 
Robert was living at the time and of this census. 

In the 1920 census Annie also list herself as widowed however
Love Applewhite was alive it appears that they were separated

because soon after this census she married Ed Willis see 
Annie Lott Branch for details.
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     Ancestry Genealogist state that from mid 1800 to mid 1900, people in rural
areas often listed themselves as being widowed when in actuality their spouse
was alive. Here are some of the reasons that they give as to why this was. 

When a man or a women listed themselves as widowed even though their
wives/husbands were still alive, here are some possible reasons why:

🔹 1. Avoiding the Shame of Desertion
If a man's wife left him (whether by choice, hardship, or infidelity), it could
be seen as a sign that he had failed as a husband or provider.
Saying he was “widowed” allowed him to save face, especially in tight-knit,
judgmental communities.

🔹 2. Stigma Around Divorce or Separation
Divorce was rare and frowned upon, especially in church-going, rural
areas.
A man might avoid admitting his marriage had broken down by claiming
his wife had died, which was more socially acceptable than saying they
were divorced or estranged.

🔹 3. Disappearance or Abandonment
In some cases, the wife may have simply disappeared or left without
contact. Rather than admit he didn’t know where she was (or that she left
him), the man might assume—or claim—that she was dead.
If she remarried or moved to another state, he may have thought (or
pretended) she was out of his life for good.

🔹 4. Legal Simplicity or Avoiding Questions
Listing himself as “widowed” on official documents could make life easier
when it came to:

Remarrying without needing proof of divorce
Claiming children as dependents
Explaining why he lived alone or had a new partner

🔹 5. Protecting Reputation or Children
Some men listed themselves as widowed to protect their children from
shame.

For instance, a census record might show a father as “widowed” raising
kids alone when, in reality, the mother had left or been
institutionalized.
This protected the family’s reputation and shielded the children from
social judgment.

27



On August 17, 1922, Lillie marries 
Dock Richardson in Tyronza Arkansas.

 Lillie later marries Sam Bell on December 8, 1927,
in Mississippi Arkansas. 

     Lillie died on April 24, 1940, in the city of Canalou, county New Madrid, Missouri
at the age of 59.      The Informant who signed the death certificate was Lillie’s son-
in law Reverend Ed Willis (Annie’s husband) who gives Lillie’s age as 57, however
several other documents in file supports  that her age was closer to 59 when she
died.
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CLEVELAND LOTT’S
BRANCH

1888

CHAPTER TWO
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1888

1900

1910

1920

1930 -
1940-
1950

1965

In 1900 Cleveland was living with
his parents and five siblings in

Mississippi, Montgomery county 

CLEVELAND IN 1900

TIMELINE
CLEVELAND LOTT

Cleveland was born in the
year 1888 in Kilmichael,

Montgomery County
Mississippi

BIRTH

In 1910 Cleveland Marries
Ella Hamer  in Mississippi,

Montgomery county

CLEVELAND MARRIES

Cleveland is seen as head of
household with wife Ella and
children in Commerce Twsp.,

Scott County, Missouri 

1930 - 1940 - 1950 CENSUS

In the 1965 Cleveland
Marries Maude Bones in

Toledo Ohio

CLEVELAND AT AGE 78

In 1920 Cleveland is living
with his wife and 4 children
in Coldwater Twsp., Cross

County, Arkansas

CLEVELAND AT AGE 33

Cleveland passed away on
October 7th, 1967 in 

Toledo Ohio

CLEVELANDS DEATH

1967
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 Cleveland Lott was born in 1888 in Mississippi.  

Note: In a Social Security Record and Marriage Certificate Cleveland
states that his mothers name is Matilda and/or Tilda; however he

does not give a last name nor any other information about her.

Discrepancies in year of birth

1900 census age 10 DOB approx. 1890
1920 census age 33 DOB approx. 1887
1930 census age 43 DOB approx. 1887
1940 census age 52 DOB approx. 1888
WWII registration card DOB 1888
1950 census age 63 DOB approx. 1887
1965 death records give year of birth 1888 

On October 14  1910, Cleveland marries th

Ella Hamer in Montgomery County, Mississippi.

1888

1910

1900

32



While Cleveland never served in the World War I , here is an image
of his draft card that he signed on June 5  1917.th

In this 1920 census we see Cleveland as the head of
the household living with his wife Ella; Daughters
Clara, Maude, Estella and Son Jessie.   Cleveland’s

occupation Laborer in the industry of Farming.

1917

1920

33



     Maude (Marie Maud) had a twin brother named Claude. In Cleveland’s 1917 draft
registration, he noted that he was married and the father of four children. Based on the
timing and family records, it’s likely these children were Maude, Claude, Clara, and
Jessie.

     Claude’s absence from the 1920 U.S. Census is notable. That record lists only Clara,
Maude, Jessie, and the youngest child, Estella, who was just eleven months old at the
time. Despite thorough searching, no further documentation about Claude has been
found in later records.

     Additional insight comes from the obituaries of Claude’s sisters, Olla Mae and Clara,
both of which state that Claude had preceded them in death. Taken together, these
details suggest that Claude likely passed away sometime between 1917 and 1920.

A Note about Cleveland And Ella’s Twin Children
Claude and Maude 

In this 1930 Census Cleveland is listed as Head of the household, age 43, and
living with his wife Ella, age 37 and their eight children: Clara, Maud, Jesse,

Anna Belle, Robert, Ollie, Calvin and Cleveland Jr.  The census states that his
occupation was a Laborer in the industry of General Farming.

1930

34



     In the 1920 U.S. Census, Cleveland and Ella’s youngest daughter is listed as
Estella, recorded at just eleven months old. However, by the time of the 1930
census, there is no mention of Estella—or any name close in spelling. Instead, a
daughter named Anna Belle appears, whose age matches what Estella’s would
have been at that time.

     Interestingly, Estella is not mentioned in the obituaries of her sisters Clara or
Olla Mae, which list both surviving and deceased siblings. The only record in
which Estella's name appears is the 1920 census.

     Unless Estella and Anna Belle were twins—a possibility that seems unlikely,
given Anna Belle is not listed in the 1920 census—it seems reasonable to conclude
that Estella and Anna Belle were, in fact, the same person. The shared “-ella”
sound in both names may point to a nickname, a middle name, or simply a
change in how her name was recorded over time.                 

     The only commonality in both names is the “ella” for example, Estella and
Anna Belle. 

A Note About Estella and Anna Belle

In 1933, Cleveland and Ella suffered the loss of their son 
Calvin Coolidge he was 7 years old and

 died of Typhoid Fever.
1933
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     I was somewhat surprised to see that a child could die of a disease such as
Typhoid Fever and then I was reminded that while we may not see many cases
today, it may have been very prevalent in the early 1900’s. My curiosity lead me
to do a little research to find out what the history was regarding Typhoid Fever
in rural Mississippi around the year 1933 and the following is what I found.

⚕️ Typhoid Fever Overview

Cause: Salmonella enterica serotype Typhi (a bacterium).
Transmission: Primarily through contaminated food or water, often due to
poor sanitation and lack of clean drinking water.
Symptoms: High fever, weakness, stomach pain, headache, loss of appetite,
and sometimes rash.
Fatality Rate (untreated): Could be as high as 10-30% without antibiotics.

🕰️ Typhoid Fever in 1933 Mississippi

1. Public Health Conditions
Mississippi in 1933 was still largely rural and underdeveloped, especially in
terms of infrastructure and public sanitation.
The Great Depression worsened public health systems and access to care.
Many areas lacked:

Proper sewage systems, Consistent access to clean water, Widespread
public health education

2. Epidemiology
While typhoid fever was declining in urban areas due to better water
treatment, it persisted in rural regions like much of Mississippi.
Outbreaks often occurred after floods or in communities with poor
sanitation.
Typhoid was reportable, and public health departments tracked it, though
underreporting was common in impoverished areas.

3. Prevention and Treatment in 1933
Chlorination of water and better sewage disposal had started to reduce
cases in parts of the U.S., but rural Mississippi lagged behind.
The typhoid vaccine, developed in the late 19th century, was in use, but
vaccination coverage was inconsistent in poor or rural communities.
Antibiotics like chloramphenicol were not available yet (they came in the
1940s), so treatment was largely supportive care and isolation.

A little History of the effects conditions and effects
of deceases such as Typhoid Fever in

the early 1900's.
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In this 1940 Census Cleveland is listed as Head of the household, age 52
and living with his wife Ella, age 47 and their four children:

Robert, Olla Rachel, Cleveland Jr., and Willie Augusta. 
The census states that Cleveland’s occupation was a Farmer.

Although there was no date on this draft card, it shows that Cleveland was 54 years old
and born in the year 1888 so the signing of this document would be approximately in

the year 1942.   World War 2 was from September 1, 1939 – September 2, 1945,
 so this card would have been for the World War 2 draft.

1940

1942
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In the 1950 Census Cleveland is listed as Head of the household, age 63
and living with his wife Ella, age 58 and their son Billy. 

The census states that his occupation was a Farmer 
and is son Billy, age 17 was a Farm Helper.

1965

Ella and Cleveland shared a wonderful marriage that lasted 55 years. 
Ten years after Ella's passing, Cleveland remarried 

on October 1st 1965 at the age of 78 to Ms. Maude Bones, who was 72.
  

 Note: in the marriage record, Cleveland lists his mother’s name 
as Tilda (also known as Matilda), but her last name is marked with a

question mark, suggesting it was unknown or uncertain.

On October 1  1965, Cleveland marries th

Maude Bones in Toledo Ohio.

1950
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Sadly, not long after his marriage to Maude,
Cleveland passed away in Toledo Ohio,

 on October 12 , 1967.th

SOURCE:  "Ohio, Death Index, 1908-1932, 1938-1944, and 1958-2007", FamilySearch
 (https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/1:1:VKLL-2RC : Tue Feb 25 12:12:08 UTC

2025), Entry for Cleveland Lott and , 12 Oct 1967.

1965
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ELVA (ELVIE) LOTT
BRANCH

1891

CHAPTER THREE
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1891

1900

1910

1913

1939  -

1950

In 1900 Elva was living with his
parents and five siblings in

Mississippi, Montgomery county 

ELVA AT AGE 8

TIMELINE
ELVA LOTT

Elva was born in the year
1891 in Mississippi

BIRTH

In 1910 at the age of 17  Elva
was living in  Mississippi,
Montgomery county with

her parents and 10 siblings

ELVA AT THE AGE OF 17

Elva suffered the loss of her
beloved husband Albert

Applewhite on June 21, 1939.  He
passed away in New Madrid
County, Sikeston Missiouri

ELVA’S HUSBAND DIES 

In the 1950 Cencus Elva is listed
as the head of the household

and living with her two
youngest children, Rosie and 

Sam

ELVA AT AGE 56

On January 4, 1913 Elva
Married Albert Applewhite
in Cross County Arkansas

ELVA MARRIES

Elva passed away on
December 3, 1964 in Scott
County, Sikeston Missouri

ELVA’S DEATH

1964
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Elva Lott was born in 1891 in Mississippi  

1900

1891

Note:  This 1900 census is the only document that spells
her name as Elvie, ten other sources spell her name Elva

    When Elva died her daughter Virginia signed the death
certificate (see copy at conclusion of this timeline). Virginia lists
Robert Lott as Elva’s father and states “Unknown” in the space
for Elva’s mother’s name. 

    The identity of Elva’s mother remains an unsolved mystery.
While her older sibling, Cleveland Sr., consistently lists Matilda
as his mother in several of his documents, I have found no
evidence to suggest that Matilda was the mother of Elva or
Alma. Additionally, there is clear documentation confirming
that Lillie was not their mother, as discussed in the first
chapter.

    As always, I welcome your input. If you uncover additional
documentation or insights, I would be grateful if you shared
them.

A Note regarding Elva and Alma’s
mother
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On January 5, 1913, Elva marries 
Albert Applewhite in Cross, Arkansas.

1910 census she was 17 years old so year of birth about 1893

1913

1910
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Citation
"Cross, Arkansas, United States records," images, FamilySearch
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:S3HY-DTJ7-P2J?view=explore : May 28, 2025),
image 692 of 746; Arkansas. County Court (Cross County). Image Group Number: 004306397

1930

1930 census said she was 39 years old 
so year of birth approximately 1891
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1950

1944

1950 census, Elva’s age is 56 and she is a widowed, her
occupation Housekeeper, year of birth 1894.

On Elva’s daughter Virginias delayed birth certificate it said that Virginia was born
on January 22, 1918.   It also said that Elva was 24 years old when Virginia was

born.     Giving Elva’s year of approximate birth 1894. 
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Move Over CNN, FOX, MSNBC, FACEBOOK, INSTAGRAM ETC. 

If you really want Breaking News Check out what was happening in
Sikeston in the year 1951

1951
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"Trivial News" in Historical Context

In 1950, it was very common for small-town newspapers—like the one in
Sikeston, Missouri—to publish what we’d now consider everyday or even
mundane personal updates. 
These were often called:

“Personal columns”
“Locals” or “Local news”
“Society pages” (especially in slightly larger towns)

These sections might include:
Who visited whom (often out-of-towners coming to visit family)
Births, deaths, and marriages
Church or club meeting announcements
Who was “ill at home” or in the hospital
People returning from vacation
Young people going off to college or joining the military

Why It Was So Common
1.Tight-Knit Communities: In small towns like Sikeston, everyone knew each

other. These updates reinforced social bonds and gave people a sense of
community.

2.Limited Media Options: There was no internet or social media. The
newspaper was the main source of news, including personal and social
updates.

3.Public Relations Before the Term Existed: Visiting relatives or hosting guests
was seen as a positive reflection of a family—people took pride in being
featured.

4.Space to Fill: Smaller papers often needed to fill columns and pages.
Personal updates were easy to gather and publish, often submitted by locals
or relayed through word-of-mouth.

5.Historical Documentation: Ironically, what seems "trivial" to us today often
becomes incredibly valuable to genealogists and historians. These snippets
give insight into daily life, migration patterns, family connections, and social
networks.

Bottom Line
In 1950 Sikeston, it was completely normal and even expected for local
newspapers to highlight who came to town to visit relatives. What seems minor
today was an important thread in the fabric of local community life.

WHAT MAY HAVE SEEMED LIKE TRIVIAL NEWS TODAY
WAS NOT SO TRIVIAL IN SIKESTON IN THE 1950'S
I ASKED CHATGPT TO GIVE SOME BACKGROUND 

AND THIS IS WHAT I FOUND.  
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1964
On December 3, 1964, Elva passed away 

in Scott County , Sieston Missouri.
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ANNIE LEE LOTT BRANCH
1898

CHAPTER FOUR
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1898

1900

1910

1913

1920-
1930 -

1960

In 1900 Annie was living with his
parents and five siblings in

Mississippi, Montgomery county 

ANNIE AT AGE 9

TIMELINE
ANNIE LEE LOTTANNIE LEE LOTT
“AUNT DAUGHT”“AUNT DAUGHT” Annie was born in the year

1898 in Arkansas

BIRTH

In 1910 at the age of 12
Annie is living with her
parents and ten siblings

ANNIE AT THE AGE OF 12

Sometime between 1920 and
1930 Annie Marries Ed Willis

ANNIE MARRIES

Annie died on February 19,
1960, in Scott, Missouri, at the

age of 63, and was buried in
South Bend, Indian

ANNIE’S DEATH

On January 4, 1931 Annie
Married Love B. Applewhite

in Cross County Arkansas

ANNIE MARRIES
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    When Annie Lee Lott was born on November 15, 1898, in
Arkansas, to Robert and Lillie. She married Love Berry Applewhite
on January 5, 1913, in Cross, Arkansas, Love and Annie had three
children. Sometime after 1918 her marriage to Love Berry ended.
Between the years 1920 and 1930 Annie Married Ed Willis, they had
no children. She died on February 19, 1960, in Scott, Missouri, at the
age of 63, and was buried in South Bend, Indiana.

A Note About Annie’s Date of Birth

    With most people born in this period in rural Mississippi, there is
bound to be some type of birth discrepancy. There are five sources
that give the birth year of 1898, two source that give 1896, one
source that gives 1897, and one source that gives 1893.
  
    The 1900 census gave birth year of 1897.

   The 1910, 1920, 1930, 1940 and death certificate all give the year
of birth as 1898.

    The 1950 census said that she was 54 at the time of the census
making her birth year around 1896.

    A Social Security application created in 1957 several years before
Annie’s death gives a date of birth as November 9 , 1893. I am not
sure what type of evidence was used to document this date of birth,
but it is nearly six years prior to the dates that were given by her
relatives in the newspaper obituary and the census. No doubt the
mid-wife who delivered her (if there was a mid-wife), had been gone
and I am assuming that it was by word of mouth and a signed
affidavit regarding this date. Because this date is nearly six years
prior to the majority of the other evidence, I did not use this as her
birth year.  In addition, when I went in to post 1893 as a possible
birth year, Ancestry issued a warning that the date of birth may be
incorrect because it appears to be before the mother’s birthing
years. Her mother Lillie would have been 12 years old and while not
impossible I believe highly unlikely and therefore did not use 1893.

th
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in this 1910 Census Annie is living with her
parents and ten siblings

1900

1898

In this 1900 Census Annie is living with her
parents and five siblings

1910
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On January 5, 1913, Annie marries 
Love Applewhite in Cross, Arkansas.

 
   Below is a screen shot of the marriage license/certificate for Annie. Her
name is spelled differently, Aisle and at first, I was not sure if it was her,
but I noticed that on the next page was her sister Elva. It appears that
both Annie and Elva got married on the same day. 

    In this document it says that Love Applewhite was 24 years old and
Annie was 18. Usually, you have to be at least 18 years of age to marry
unless you had a parent or guardian sign for approval. I think that Annie
may have been under the age of 18 and therefore using an alias (just my
opinion), because the year of marriage is 1913 which would make her 15
or 16 years old. Maybe she could not get someone to sign for her and
therefore used an alias and different age in order to marry. Again, just
my opinion.

1913
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Sometime between 1920 and 1930 Annie
Marries Ed Willis

In this 1920 census 
Annie is 22 years old and living with her mother

 Lillie and Daughter Mary

Sometime between 1919 and 1920 Love Applewhite and
Annie seperated/divorced

In this 1930 census Annie is living with her husband Ed
Willis and her daughters Calillian (Lillian) and Mary

1920 -
1930

1920

1930
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In this 1950 Census Annie is living with
her husband Ed and her two

grandchildren Mattie Mae and Milton

in This 1940 Census Annie is living with her husband Ed,
Her grand daughter Mattie Mae, her grandson Milton and

her sister and brother in law Myrtle and Henry Miller

1950

1940
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    In 1957 Annie would have been around the age of 59 or
60 when she made these changes at the Social Security
Office.

1960

Annie  died on February 19, 1960, in Scott, Missouri, at the age
of 63, and was buried in South Bend, Indiana

1957
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CORINE (DORENDA)
LOTT BRANCH

1899

CHAPTER FIVE
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1899

1900

1910

1918

1930  -

1940

In 1900 Corine was living with his
parents and five siblings in

Mississippi, Montgomery county 

CORINE IN 1900

TIMELINE
    CORINE LOTTCORINE LOTT

((DORENDADORENDA)) Corine was born in the year
1899 in Mississippi

BIRTH

In 1910 at the age of 10  Corine
was living in  Mississippi,

Montgomery county with her
parents and 10 siblings

CORINE AT THE AGE OF 10

In 1930 Corine is living with her
husband David and six children

CORINE IN 1930

In 1930 Corine is living with her
husband David and eight

children

CORINE ATAGE 40

In about the year 1918
Corine marries David

Applewhite

CORINE MARRIES

Corine passed away on
January 20, 1944 in ,

Sikeston Missouri

CORINE’S DEATH

1944
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Corine Lott was born in 1899 in Mississippi  

       Corine Lott, whose birth name was Dorenda, was born on
March 30, 1900, in Mississippi. Between 1920 and 1937, she and
her husband, David Applewhite, welcomed eight children, four
sons and four daughters. She passed away on January 20, 1944,
in New Madrid, Missouri, at the age of 44.

    In both the 1900 and 1910 U.S. Census records, while still a
child living with her parents, she is listed under her birth name,
Dorenda. Beyond those two early records, however, there is no
clear indication that she continued to use that name. By the 1920
census, she appears as the wife of David Applewhite and is listed
as Corena—a name that, over time, was recorded with various
spellings, including Corrine, Corena, and Corina.
 
    I can understand how the spelling of Corine could vary,
especially due to the fact the census workers put down whatever
they though the spelling of the name should be. However, the
first two census were possibly filled out by her parent(s) and
they list her name as Dorenda.

1900

1899

In this 1900 Census Corine (Dorenda) was
living with her parents and five siblings
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    In the 1930 census the question was
asked “what was your age at the time of

marriage” and Corine put seventeen. 
So, David Applewhite

 and Corine married in about 1918. 

1918

1910

1910 census Corine was 10 years old and living with 
her parents and ten siblings
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In this 1940 census Corine is with her husband David and seven
children: David, Rose or (Rosella), Annabelle, Leara, John W. and Ida

M, Willie Bob and FT or (Frank Thomas).

In this 1920 census Corine is living with her
husband David Applewhite

In this 1930 census Corine is with her husband David and six
children: David (they spell his name Deavy here), Rose,

Annabelle, Leara, John W. and Ida M.

1940

1920

1930
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Citation
"Cross, Arkansas, United States records," images, FamilySearch
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:S3HY-DTJ7-P2J?view=explore : May 28, 2025),
image 692 of 746; Arkansas. County Court (Cross County). Image Group Number: 004306397

1944

Corine passed away on January 20, 1944, in Sikeston,
Missouri, at the age of 44.

        I have been searching for information
regarding Corine and David’s children; in
particular whether or not they had any children.
I did find information regarding their birth and
death dates but nothing regarding children.  If
any family member has any information I would
love to document it.
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EUGENE LOTT’S
BRANCH

1901

CHAPTER SIX

102



1901

1910

1923

1982

In 1910 Eugene was living with
his father and ten siblings in

Mississippi, Montgomery
county 

EUGENE AT AGE 7

TIMELINE

EUGENE LOTTEUGENE LOTT
“UNCLE GENIE”“UNCLE GENIE”

Eugene was born in the year
1901 in Kilmichael,

Montgomery County
Mississippi

BIRTH

In 1923 Eugene Marries
Cora Hamer  in Arkansas

EUGENE MARRIES

On August 19 , 1982 Eugene th

Passed Away

EUGENE’S DEATH

1981On December 21, 1981,
Eugene’s wife Cora 

Passed away

CORA’S DEATH
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A Note About Eugene’s Date of Birth

    There are a few discrepancies in several of the documents, but
the years are very close together and depending upon the date
when the census worker came out, this could make up the
difference. There was a bigger leap in the 1920 census when they
had his year of birth around 1904.

   The 1910 census gave birth year between 1902 - 1903.
   The 1920 census gave birth year between 1903 - 1904.
   The 1930 census gave birth year between 1901 - 1902.
   Marriage documents 1902.
   WWII draft registration card 1901.

    Given the dates that were given and also that of his siblings I
used the July 31, 1901, date as his date of birth. AGAIN, this is not
an exact science, and neither are any of the other dates of birth
in this book. I am merely trying to come up with the one that
makes the most sense.

In this 1910 census Eugene is seven years old and living with his
parents and ten siblings  

1910

 Eugene Lott was born in 1901 in
Mississippi.  
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1923

Applied for license on July 3 , 1923, and married July 4 , 1923rd th

On July 4On July 4  1923, Eugene Married Cora Jeanette Hamer 1923, Eugene Married Cora Jeanette Hamerthth

In this 1920 census Eugene was living with his father 
and seven siblings,  he was sixteen years old.

1920

105



     In the 1930 census we see Eugene (Genie) with his wife Cora and four children; Mable,
Robert, OC and Ruthie. 

     A Note regarding O.C.:  I am not sure what the initial’s O.C. stands for but with talking to
other family member they said that his brother told them that OC change his name to Harvey
Willie and Willie Edwards. The only document where I see the name OC was in this 1930
census. I did, however, find documents for him with the name(s); Willie H. Lott; Harvey Willie
Lott; and Willie Lott.

1930

While Eugene did not serve in World War II, below is a copy of his 
WWII Draft Registration Card.  

Signed with his mark on July 16 , 1942. th1942
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    At first, I thought that it was kind of funny that the Sikeston Newspaper would
print the fact that Uncle Eugene and others received a certificate to obtain tire
tubes for their car/tractor was newsworthy, but given the date and time, I asked
ChatGPT to give some background and incite and here is the response:

In 1942, receiving a certificate to purchase automobile tires and tubes in rural
Missouri—and throughout the United States—was a significant and tightly
regulated event due to wartime rationing during World War II.

Background: Why Tires Were Rationed
After the U.S. entered WWII in December 1941, the government quickly moved to
conserve critical resources needed for the war effort. One of the most pressing
shortages was natural rubber, which was essential for producing tires and tubes. At
the time:

The U.S. imported nearly all of its rubber, mostly from Southeast Asia.
Japan’s occupation of much of that region cut off 90% of the American rubber
supply.
Rubber was crucial not only for civilian automobiles, but more importantly for
military trucks, tanks, airplanes, and equipment.

Rationing System: Tire Certificates
To address the crisis, the Office of Price Administration (OPA) was created to
oversee rationing. Starting in January 1942, civilian tire sales were banned, and a
certificate system was introduced.
Here’s how it worked:

1.Tires and tubes could not be purchased without government approval.
2.Civilians had to apply to a local Rationing Board, which evaluated whether their

need was essential.
3.If approved, the individual was issued a certificate that allowed them to buy a

tire or inner tube.
4.Those eligible were usually:

Farmers (who needed trucks and tractors for food production)
Doctors and nurses
Delivery drivers
Utility workers
Law enforcement or mail carriers

For rural Missourians—especially farmers—being issued a certificate was a serious
acknowledgment of their importance to the local and national economy. Keeping
farm vehicles running was vital for food production, which supported both the
home front and the troops overseas.
Significance

The certificate symbolized a person’s or family’s critical contribution to the war
effort.
It reflected a nationwide sense of sacrifice and shared responsibility—people
understood that their personal convenience was secondary to the greater
good.
It also marked a time when even basic items like tires, sugar, coffee, and
gasoline were controlled by the federal government, showing the reach of
wartime regulation even in small rural communities.

         In rural Missouri, stories often emerged of farmers carefully patching old tires
multiple times before finally applying for a certificate. In some cases, communities
pooled resources to ensure someone with a vital role—like the local doctor—could
get the tires they needed to make their rounds. 108



Less than a Year after his wife Cora dies, Eugene passed
away on August 19  1982 th

On December 21 , 1981, Eugene Suffered the loss of his belovedst

Cora, they were married for 58 years.
1981

1982

109



E
U

G
E

N
E

 L
O

TT
E

U
G

E
N

E
 L

O
TT

    (
19

0
1)

 B
R

A
N

C
H

(1
9

0
1)

 B
R

A
N

C
H

110



O
.C

. W
IL

LI
E

 L
O

TT
O

.C
. W

IL
LI

E
 L

O
TT

M
A

B
LE

 L
O

TT
M

A
B

LE
 L

O
TT

111



R
O

B
E

R
T 

LO
TT

 1
9

25
R

O
B

E
R

T 
LO

TT
 1

9
25

112



R
U

TH
IE

 L
O

TT
R

U
TH

IE
 L

O
TT

113



E
A

R
L 

G
E

N
E

 L
O

TT
E

A
R

L 
G

E
N

E
 L

O
TT

114



115



MILTON LOTT’S
BRANCH

1903

CHAPTER SEVEN
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1903

1920

1926

1930

1950

1981

In 1920 Milton was living
with his father and seven

siblings in Coldwater county
Arkansas

MILTON IN 1920

TIMELINE
MILTON LOTT 

Milton was born October
20  1903 in Mississippith

BIRTH

In 1926 Milton Marries
Mildred Mitchell in Benton

Missouri

MILTON MARRIES

In 1950 Milton is living in
Missouri with wife and

seven children

1950 CENSUS

In 1981 Milton passed away
in Sikeston Missouri 

MILTON’S DEATH

In 1930 Milton is living in
Missouri with wife and two

children

MILTON IN 1930
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     In 1920 Census Milton is living in Coldwater township Cross county
Arkansas. Robert is listed as the head of the household and he is living with
eight children. 

Note: For those who are in the Milton Lott Branch look who is living next
door to Robert and his family. Jake Mitchell is Mildred Mitchell’s father.
Mildred Mitchell is 11 years old, and my great grandpa Jake is listed as a 35
year old widower. I found in later documents that great grandpa Jake
remarried and had at least one other daughter. 

I always wondered how Grandpa Milton and Grandma Mildred met 

1903

1920

     When Milton Lott was born on October 20, 1903, in Mississippi, his
father,  Robert, was 45 and his mother, Lillie, was 22.  There are several
documents that I found for Milton Lott with conflicting dates of birth. In
the 1910 Census the intake person stated that Milton was 6 years old,
depending upon when in 1910 the census was taken, he could have been
born in 1903 or 1904. In the 1920 census the intake worker stated that
Milton was 15 years old, depending upon when the census was taken, he
could have been born in 1904 or 1905. In the 1930 census Milton was 26
years old, and again, depending upon when the census was taken, he could
have been born in 1903 or 1904. (See Robert’s timeline for a copy of the
1910 census). 

         Milton’s U.S. WWII Draft Card that he signed on February 16, 1942, he
gives his date of birth as October 20, 1902.  The social security death index,
which would have been completed by a surviving spouse or minor child,
gives the date of birth as October 20, 1903.  As I stated in the introduction,
many of the census records and yes even birth and death records etc. can
be off by a year or even more. This is just my explanation as to why I
concluded and am using the SSA records as Milton’s date of birth October
20, 1903.

 Note: Refer to the introduction regarding Midwives.
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In this 1930 census we see Milton as the head of the
household living with his wife Mildred; Daughter Alee

and Son Jodie . His occupation cotton Farmer.

     Milton married Mildred Mitchell on December 17, 1926, in
Benton, Missouri. They had 11 children in 21 years.

NOTE: Mildred was under the age of 21 when she got married and
her legal guardian had to sign and give consent for the marriage,
this person’s name was Ella Lott.

1926

1930
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     This is a page from the Bible of Milton and Mildred.  Here Mildred
wrote down the names and years of birth for their children.  In terms
of collecting vital life events, Family bibles are priceless, especially if
there are no other documents.
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      Grandpa Milton, as with most of his other brothers and family members, were
farmers.  Cotton was one of the main items that they farmed although there
were various other types of farmers. Here is what I found when researching what
it may have been like to be a sharecropper farming cotton between the years
1880-1940.  I know that Grandpa Milton was a sharecropper and to my
knowledge, he did not own that little house that we visited for many years.
 

COTTON FARMING AND SHARECROPPING
 
     The history of cotton farming in rural Sikeston, Missouri (1880–1940) —
especially for African American sharecroppers — is deeply tied to the larger story
of the Mississippi Delta region, post-Civil War Reconstruction, and the rise of the
tenant farming economy. Here’s a detailed look at that period and how it shaped
the lives of Black families in Sikeston and the surrounding counties:
 
🌾 Cotton Farming in Rural Sikeston (1880–1940)

📍Location Context
Sikeston is in Scott County, located in the Missouri Bootheel, a fertile agricultural
region with flatlands ideal for cotton, corn, and soybean production. This area
shares strong geographic, cultural, and economic ties with the Mississippi Delta
— including Arkansas, Tennessee, and Mississippi.
 
👨🏾‍🌾 African American Sharecroppers: 1880–1940

🔄 Post-Reconstruction & the Rise of Sharecropping (1880s–1900)
After slavery ended in 1865, African Americans in southeastern Missouri — many
of whom were formerly enslaved or children of freedmen — became part of the
sharecropping and tenant farming system.

Land ownership was rare for Black families. Instead, they worked the land owned
by white planters or landowners in exchange for a portion of the crop.
In theory, sharecropping offered “freedom with work.” In reality, it was often a
cycle of debt and poverty, especially when landowners manipulated records,
controlled credit at local stores, and withheld earnings.

“They worked from sunup to sundown, raised cotton and kids, and hoped the
tally at the end of the season wasn’t rigged — but it often was.”
 
💰 Cotton Economy & Debt Peonage
Cotton was king in the Bootheel. Sikeston and nearby towns like New Madrid and
Charleston were cotton trading centers, with gins, warehouses, and railroads
transporting bales to St. Louis and Memphis.

Most Black families couldn’t access cash wages. They were paid “on the credit”
— forced to buy food, seed, tools, and clothing on store credit, deducted from
their future harvest.

If the crop failed or was undervalued by the landowner, the sharecropper ended
the year in debt — which bound them to the land for another season. 121



Continued

🏚️ Living Conditions
African American sharecroppers lived in simple shacks on the farms they
worked — often with no electricity, indoor plumbing, or adequate medical care.
Families often farmed 10–20 acres of cotton by hand, including children, who
were pulled from school to work during planting and harvest.

Churches and schools were the center of rural Black life — especially in towns
like Sikeston and Charleston, where communities built what they could with
limited resources.
 
🚂 Transportation & Migration
The Frisco Railroad passed through Sikeston, allowing planters to move cotton to
markets — and eventually giving African Americans a way out during the Great
Migration.

In the 1910s–1940s, as mechanization slowly reduced the need for hand labor,
thousands of African American families from southeastern Missouri began
moving to cities like Chicago, St. Louis, and Detroit in search of factory jobs and
better lives.
 
✊🏾 Resistance & Self-Determination
Despite harsh conditions, Black sharecroppers formed tight-knit communities,
organized churches (like AME and Baptist congregations), created fraternal
lodges, and supported each other through informal credit systems and mutual
aid.

Some African American farmers purchased small plots of land over time,
becoming landowners — a powerful act of independence and resistance during a
time of systemic racism and economic control.
 
📅 Key Turning Points: 1880–1940
Year Event

1880s Sharecropping firmly established; cotton dominates Bootheel
1890s Railroads expand, tying Sikeston to larger cotton markets
1910s First Great Migration begins; some families leave Missouri
1927 Great Mississippi River Flood devastates farmland, worsens poverty
1930s New Deal programs (like the AAA) offer limited support to tenant
farmers, often excluding Black sharecroppers
1940 Mechanization and WWII industry spark more out-migration

 
📜 Legacy
By 1940, many African American families in rural Sikeston had spent generations
working the same cotton fields with little to show for it. Still, they left behind a
legacy of strength, dignity, and community that became the foundation for civil
rights activism and urban Black communities in the North and Midwest.
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While Milton never served in the World War II , here is an
image of his draft card that he signed on February 16, 1942.1942

1950

1985

     In the 1950 census Milton is listed as the head of his household living with
wife Mildred and seven children, John Henry being the youngest at 4 years old.
They were living in Richland township, Scott county Missouri. I noticed that
there are the initials R.R. as the house or apartment number, I am pretty sure
that this stood for Rural Route. The only house that I can remember is the little
house across from a railroad track and a little church. 

In addition, I noticed that Milton is living next door to his sister Annie (aunt
Daught)  and her husband Ed Willis and their two grandchildren.

Milton died on August 25, 1985, in Missouri at
 the age of 81.
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GARLAND LOTT 
BRANCH

1909

CHAPTER EIGHT
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1909

1920

1928

-1950 -

Sometime
After
1950

Garland was born in 1909 in  
Mississippi, Montgomery county 

GARLAND’S BIRTH

TIMELINE
  GARLAND LOTTGARLAND LOTT
“UNCLE HOOK”“UNCLE HOOK”

In 1920 Garland at the age of
11 living with his father and

seven siblings

GARLAND AT THE AGE 
OF 11

At age 30 Garland was living
with his wife and four
children in Arkansas,

Clearlake Twsp

GARLAND AT AGE 30

Garland’s death remains
somewhat of a mystery.  The

last document that list his
status was in 1950

GARLAND’S DEATH

On February 8  1928
Garland married Sallie

Taylor  in Kewanee 

th

in the county of
 New Madrid Missouri

GARLAND MARRIES
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In this 1920 census Garland was living with
his father and seven siblings

In this 1910 Census Garland is 10 months old

1910

1909

1920
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I have the feeling that during that time period it really
wasn’t that important to verify the age of

 the marriage applicants. 

 

   In the 1920 census it said that Gerland was eleven years
old. Eight years later he married Sallie Taylor on Feb 28,
1928. At the time of marriage he would have been around
the age 19, however the marriage license said that he was
at least over the age of 21.

1928
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In this 1950 census Garland is living with his
wife Sallie and their three children: John,

Louise and Lovie. 

In the 1940 census Garland was living with his wife
Sallie and their four children: Elizabeth, John, Louise

Lovie and his brother West.

1940

1950

     In the United States, census records are made public 72 years
after they are collected. The most recent publicly available
census is from 1950, and the 1960 census will not be released
until 2032. Since I have not yet confirmed when Garland passed
away, Ancestry recommends listing the date of death as “after”
the last verified record—in this case, the 1950 census. For that
reason, I have recorded his death as occurring “sometime after
1950.” 
     If anyone has additional information about Great Uncle
Garland, I would be grateful to include it in the record.
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ETHEL LOTT
BRANCH

1910

CHAPTER TEN
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1910

1920

1930

2001 -

Ethel was born on 
December 10  1910, in

Mississippi

th

ETHELS BIRTH

TIMELINE
    ETHEL LOTTETHEL LOTT

“AUNT SIS”“AUNT SIS”

In 1920 at the age of 10 Ethel
is living with her father and

seven siblings

ETHEL AT THE AGE OF 10

Ethel died on October 25,
2001, in Sikeston, Missouri,

at the age of 90, 
and was buried there.

ETHEL’S DEATH

In 1930 Ethel was living with
her husband Eugene Smith

and Son Roy E. in
Mississippi

1930 CENSUS
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1920 Census

      In this 1920 census Ethel (here spelled Ethelina), is ten years
old and living with her father Robert and seven siblings: Eugene,
Milton, Clinton, Weston, Gerlin and Myrtle. Her mother Lillie is
noticeably out of the household. It is uncertain when Robert and
Lillie separated/divorced but Lillie is seen in a 1920 census living
with her daughter Annie and Annie’s daughter Mary. (see chapter
one)

     Ethel Lott was born on December 10,
1910, in Booneville, Mississippi, to Robert

and Lillie.1910

1930

    In this 1930 census Ethel is married and living with her husband
Eugene Smith, her son Roy E. and Eugene’s brother Roy.  I says that she
is 17 years old but in the 1920 census she was 10.  There is an
approximate 2 - 3 year difference in age.

1920
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A NOTE REGARDING ETHELS’ MARRIAGES. 

    I wasn’t able to find copies of Ethel’s marriage licenses, but
we do know that she was married several times. We see her
living with her husband Eugene Smith in the 1930 census and in
her obituary Ethel’s family notes that she was married two times
to a Eugene Smith and Willie Allen. However, there is no
mention of a Mr. McClellan, yet the family acknowledges the
name McClellan by putting her name as Ethel McClellan on the
cover of her obituary. Talking to grandchildren, it is thought
that she may have been married to McClellon, but no one knew
the first name of Mr. McClellon or the date of marriage.

     Looking at the notes given on a social security claims
application where Ethels name was changed gives a clue
regarding the approximate marriage years:

May 1951: Name Listed As Ethel Lenie Smith; 
Jan 1971: Name Listed As Ethel Allen;
 11 Aug 1975: Name Listed As Ethel L Allen; 
22 Aug 1977: Name Listed As Ethel L McClellon; 
02 Jan 1997: Name Listed As Ethel McClellon
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Aunt Sis was the last of her siblings still living and she
passed away on October 25, 2001, in Sikeston, Missouri, at
the age of 90, and was buried there.  She had a contagious
laugh and spirit and I have very found memories of her.

Regarding conflicting last names for her mother Lillie. 

      In Ethel’s obituary, her mother is listed as Lillie Reed, but on Ethel’s Social Security
application, she’s listed as Lillie Green. The only other place the name Lillie Reed shows
up is on her sister Myrtle’s Social Security records.

     I’m guessing that because Ethel and Myrtle were still very young when their parents
separated and ended up living with their father, they may not have known their mother’s
actual maiden name. On top of that, Ethel’s Social Security application doesn’t even list a
name for her father. It’s not clear who filled out the form, but it’s strange that such a basic
detail was left blank—especially since the 1920 census shows that their father, Robert, was
the head of household and clearly raising Ethel at the time. You’d think his name would’ve
been known.

     To help clear things up, there’s a sworn statement from Lillie herself in the Dawes
Report (see appendix), where she gives her maiden name as Allen. That and documents
from several of Ethel’s other siblings who also state Allen as the maiden name are the
most reliable sources I have.

2001
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MYRTLE LOTT
 BRANCH

1912

CHAPTER NINE
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1912

1920

1930

1941

Myrtle was born  
in 1912 in Kilmichael  

Mississippi

MYRTHE BIRTH

TIMELINE
    MYRTLE LOTTMYRTLE LOTT

In 1920 at the age of 9 is
living with her father and

seven siblings

MYRTLE AT THE AGE OF 9

Myrtle Marries Hamp Miller
in Sikeston Missouri

MYRTLE MARRIES

Living with her husband
Dennis Jackson in New

Madrid Missouri

MYRTLE IN 1930

Myrtle passed away October
24, 1995  in Cleveland Ohio

MYRTLE’S DEATH

1995
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In this 1930 census Myrtle is living with her
husband Dennis Jackson Missouri,

 New Madrid County.  Myrtle Married Dennis
sometime between 1928 and 1930. 

      In this 1920 census Myrtle, is nine years old and living with
her father Robert and seven siblings: Eugene, Milton, Clinton,
Weston, Gerlin and Ethel. Her mother Lillie is noticeably out of
the household.  It is uncertain when Robert and Lillie
separated/divorced but Lillie is seen in a 1920 census living with
her daughter Annie and Annie’s daughter Mary. (see chapter one)

Myrtle Gertrude Lott was born on December
15, 1912, in Kilmichael, Mississippi, 

to Robert and Lillie.1912

1930

1920
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     On November 13, 1941, Myrtle was united in marriage in
Missouri to Hamp Miller, he was 38 years old and Myrtle
was 28 years old.

1940

1941

In this 1940 census Myrtle was 27 years old and her and
her husband Henry Miller was living with her sister

Annie and Annies husband Edward will and Annies two
grandchildren: Mattie May and Milton Lawrence.
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In this 1950 census Myrtle was 37 years old and living with
her husband Hamp Miller and Hamp Jr.

Myrtle passed away on October 24, 1995, in Cleveland, Ohio.

See the notes in Chapter 10 regarding the conflicting
maiden name for her mother Lillie on

 this social security application.

1941

1995
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ALMA LOTT 1891 ROBERT LOTT 1898 TOMMIE ANN LOTT
1900

SALLIE LOTT 1902

CLINTON ANDREW
LOTT 1908

WINSTON LOTT 1906
WESTON LOTT 1907

CHAPTER FOURTEEN

 
     The following ancestors Alma, Tommie Ann, Robert, Sallie,
Winston, Clinton Andrew and Weston have been highlighted
in this chapter. They are all included in this one chapter
because I found little or no information about them and/or
they did not have any children. 196



ALMA LOTT 
1891-1920
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ALMALOTT

     In the 1900 census she is listed as the nine year old daughter to Robert.
Lillie was also in the household as Robert’s wife; however Lillie was not Alma’s
daughter. These are several documents that confirm that Alma was not Lillie’s
daughter.

·Lillie’s date year of birth 1881 and Alma’s date of birth 1891. Lillie would
have been 10 years old if she gave birth to Alma.

·In the U.S., Native American Applications for Enrollment in Five Civilized
Tribes, dated March 12, 1902, Lillie gave a sworn statement in regard to her
claim as being a descendant of the Indian Choctaw Nation. She was 21
years old at the time and had been married to Robert for approximately
five years. In the deposition she was asked who her living biological
children were and she named Annie, Robert Jr., Tommie and Dorenda, all
fathered by Robert Sr. Even though Cleveland, Alma and Elva were also
living in the household she did not claim to be their mother.

·In the 1900 census they ask Lillie how many children have you given birth
to and she listed “3”. The children listed from oldest to youngest is
Cleveland, Alma, Elva, Annie, Robert and Dorenda (Corine). 

     Cleveland Lott (1881) in his Social Security documents list Matilda Gregory
as his biological mother, there is no other evidence that I could find that shows
Matilda Gregory as Alma or Elva's mother. Therefore, I have left biological
mother unknown for Alma and Elva until I find other evidence.
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ALMA BAINES

     I’ve seen on several of our family records (t-shirts and flyers) where they give
Alma’s last name as Baines, however I am not sure where this information came from.
Underneath her name they list a Frank Applewhite, again I am not sure where this
information came from. (see notes below on Frank Baines)

FRANK BAINES 
    For years, a Frank Baines has been listed by some as one of the children of Robert
and Lillie. However, when reviewing the 1910 census, he appears in their household
as a one-year-old “step-son.” That naturally raises the question—whose step-son was
he? If Lillie was his stepmother, then his last name would likely have been Frank Lott.
By the time of the 1920 census, Lillie is no longer living in the household with Robert.
He is shown with all the minor children in his care—but Frank Baines is no longer with
them. Meanwhile, Lillie is living separately with just her daughter and granddaughter.
Frank Baines or Applewhite does not appear to be with either of them. I’ve found no
other records for Frank beyond this 1910 census entry.

     Digging a little deeper into the same 1910 census, I noticed that an eleven-year-old
Willie Baines is living next door with Dock and Laura Doyle and Willie is listed as their
“step-son.” Looking through the surrounding pages of that census, I found multiple
Baines families in the area. It’s possible that these children were brothers and were
being cared for by different households, perhaps due to circumstances preventing
their biological parents from raising them at the time.

     Some relatives have suggested that Frank Baines might also appear in records as
Frank Applewhite. However, I’ve been unable to find any documentation linking a
Frank Applewhite to this particular Frank Baines.

     Because of the uncertainty and lack of supporting records, I chose not to list Frank
as a child of either Robert or Lillie. If anyone has information or documentation that
clearly connects him to the family, I would be more than happy to include it.  As
always, this is just my interpretation based on the evidence currently available, and I
absolutely welcome any additional insights or research others may have.
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ROBERT  LOTT JR. 
1898-1911

     Robert is listed in the 1900 and 1910 census, however I
was not able to find any other information about him. (see
census in Alma’s record).
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TOMMIE ANN LOTT 
1901-1903

     Lillie Lott in her 1902 Dawes Indian statement (see
appendix) said that she has a child born in 1901, Tommie Ann
Lott. However, Tommie Ann is not listed in any future census,
and I cannot find her anywhere else. I assume that she may
have passed away prior to the 1910 census. 
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SALLIE LOTT 
1902-1975
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     In the 1930 census Sally is married and living with her husband
C.B. Betts and her step-son David. She is living on the same street as
her brothers Eugene and Milton and her sisters Myrtle and Annie.

      ON DECEMBER 12TH, 1921, A RECORD FROM
ARKANSAS UNDER CB BETTS SHOWS HIS MARRIAGE
TO SALLIE LOTT.
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SALLIE PASSED AWAY ON MARCH 30,1975

     In the 1950 census Sallie is living in Berea Ohio with her
brother Wesly, nephew Roy and although they list Joddie as
the son, he is in fact the nephew. See 1930 census and other
notes and records in Milton and Mildred Lotts chapter.

      She is listed as Sallie Halliburton but separated. So
sometime between 1930 and 1950 she divorced CB Betts,
married Mr. Halliburton (could not find his first name) and
subsequently separated from him. Her social security records
and death records list her name as Sallie Halliburton. 
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WINSTON LOTT 
1906-1909

    Winston is listed in the 1910 census he was five
years old. He was not in Robert’s or Lillie’s 1920
census, he would have been 15.  I wasn’t able to
find any other information about Winston.
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CLINTON ANDREW
LOTT 

1907-1944
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     Clinton appears in the 1920 census as a thirteen-year-old,
but he’s noticeably absent from the 1910 census, where he
would have been around three years old. Initially, I wondered if
Clinton and Winston might have been the same person—
especially since both of their birth years fall between those of
Milton and Weston, and Winston is not listed in the 1920
census. However, the age gap between the two in the available
records is too significant for them to be the same individual.

     On the census he is listed as Clinton but on his death
certificate his name is listed as Andrew Lott.The place of his
death was Clinton Kentucky.
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     Clinton died tragically when he was hit by a train while in
Kentucky.   There are stories that say he was murdered and then
placed on the tracks and his brothers went to Kentucky to seek
revenge but could not find the source.

     His name is documented as Clinton Andrew and when I looked
at the death certificate.

     I’ve seen on several of our family records (t-shirts and flyers)
where they list a child of Clinton’s by the name of Louise, however
I am not sure where this information came from and did not list
her as a child of Clinton’s.

Clinton Andrew passed away on
 January 29, 1944
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WESTON LOTT 
1908-1971

209



     In the 1910 census they spell his name Veston. In the 1920 census
they spell his name Weston. In the 1940 census they spell his name
West and he is living with his brother Garland and his family. In the
1950 census they spell his name Wesley.  

      He did not have any children, and I was unable to find out any other
information about him. I do have personal memories of when I was
little; our family would ride into Cleveland and visit Aunt Mrytle, Aunt
Sallie and Uncle West where they all lived in a duplex. 

Weston passed away
August of 1971
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OTHER NAMES MENTIONED ON T-SHIRTS ETC.

Other names that have been mentioned as Robert’s children or
grandchildren that I have not been able to find any information
about.

CLAUD
On one of our family t-shirts there is a Claud who is listed as
one of Robert’s children. His wife is listed as Helen. I am not
sure where this information came from and I did not list him as
a child of Robert. If anyone has any other information
regarding Claud, please let me know.

TEA, JAMES AND MARY
There are three children listed as Elva’s children who I have not
been able to find any information on, and their names are Tea,
James, and Mary. I saw where they were documented in “Family
Search” however there is no source information regarding
these individuals; therefore, I did not list them as siblings of
Elva. AGAIN, this is only my opinion, and I welcome any other
research notes. 
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THE SUNSET ADDITION IN SIKESTON MISSOURI
 
     Recently I was asked by one of my cousins what were some of the
historical memories and/or landmarks in Sikeston. I immediately thought
about how my father and mother told us that when they were younger, they
loved hanging out in the “Dittion”. This was a place near the town where
they went to party, hang out at “Juke Joints”. They shopped at the stores and
socialized with other people in the town. As years went by, as best I could
remember I thought that it was actually called the American Addition. 
     I asked ChatGpt to give me some background concerning the American
Addition in rural Sikeston Missouri in the 1920’s. Without me mentioning
anything about race, the following is the response. Also, it wasn’t called
American Addition but Sunset Addition. 

In Sikeston, Missouri, the Sunset Addition was a significant African-American
settlement, especially during a time of racial segregation. 

Key Points about the Sunset Addition:
Location and Origins: It was located west of the main city, built on the
old Tri-County Fairgrounds, and primarily consisted of small houses and
shacks.
A "Sanctuary" and Community Hub: While it was a product of racial
segregation, Sunset served as a sanctuary for the Black population,
fostered a sense of community, and had its own businesses, schools,
churches, and social activities.
Cotton Boom and Migration: The arrival of the cotton boom in Southeast
Missouri in the early 20th century attracted thousands of Black workers
to the area, many of whom settled in the Sunset Addition.
Self-Sufficiency and Community Life: Residents of the Sunset Addition
largely stayed within their community for their needs, with local
businesses, schools, and social life centered there.

The term "Sunset Addition" is consistently used to describe the historically
Black neighborhood in Sikeston, Missouri.   BELOW IS NOT A PICTURE IN
SIKESTON.
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CONCLUSION
     As I bring this book to a close, my heart is full. Tracing the lives of Jeff and
Harriet, Robert and Lillie, and their sixteen children has been more than a
journey through history — it has been a sacred act of remembrance. Their lives,
full of faith, hardship, love, and resilience, are the roots from which we all have
grown. Through documents, photos, and stories, I’ve tried to breathe life back
into names that should never be forgotten. This book is my way of honoring them
— and reminding all of us that we are part of something bigger than ourselves.

     As I wrote, I often found myself pausing, reflecting, and praying — asking God
to help me tell their stories truthfully and with love. These were real people who
faced real struggles, yet they kept going. They endured through times when the
world wasn’t always kind or fair, but they held on to family, to faith, and to one
another. We are living proof of their strength. Their sacrifices gave us
opportunities they could only dream of. Let us not take that lightly.

     But this story is not finished — and it was never meant to be. I believe each of
us has been entrusted with a piece of this legacy. I invite you to take what you
find here and carry it forward: correct what needs correcting, add what is
missing, and share your own truths. If you have memories, documents, or stories
that weren’t included, I would be honored to help preserve them. Each voice
matters. Each contribution deepens the meaning of what we’re building together.

     Pass this history on to your children and grandchildren, so they know whose
prayers and sacrifices paved the way for their lives today. Let this book be more
than a record; let it be a living tribute — not just to our past, but to our future,
built on love, strength, and the unbreakable bond of family. My prayer is that this
legacy will continue to grow — not just in pages, but in the hearts of those who
read it.

     Thank you for allowing me to be a part of this journey. It has truly been a labor
of love — not just for the past, but for each and every one of you. May we never
forget where we came from, and may we always walk forward together, rooted in
love, and covered in grace.

Loving,
Your Relative

Linda Lott Knox
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ABOUT THE AUTHOR 

Linda Lott Knox, Author and Family Historian

 I am the 7th of eight children born to Joddie Lott Sr. My grandpa was
Milton Lott and great-grandpa Robert Lott; and it has been an honor and
privilege to dive into the history of our ancestors. I have been interested
in family history for years. I composed my first family tree booklet over
20 years ago for my mother’s side of the family. I love to research,
explore and discover new things. Many of you also research and have
delved into family history, there is nothing special about me I just
decided to try to document what I found in book. 

 As I set out to compile the Lott Family History Book, my goal was to
uncover and preserve the intricate story of our family’s past. This book is
more than just a collection of names and dates—it is a tribute to the lives,
struggles, triumphs, and legacies of those who came before us. Through
its pages, I hope to provide a window into our ancestors’ world, honoring
their experiences and ensuring their stories live on for future
generations.

 The journey of piecing together our family’s history has been both
challenging and deeply rewarding. I have sifted through archives,
examined old photographs, and listened to countless stories passed
down through generations. Each discovery has provided a deeper
understanding of our ancestors, their resilience, their dreams, and the
enduring connections that have shaped our family across time.

 This book is a labor of love, a way to bridge the past and the present. It is
my hope that as you turn these pages, you will feel a sense of connection
to those who came before us and a greater appreciation for the legacy
we inherit. Our history is not just something to be remembered, it is
something to be celebrated, cherished, and carried forward into the
future.

217



END NOTES 

 
My Family Tree on Ancestry

I have a family tree on Ancestry called Linda Lott Knox Family tree. Ancestry is
free sign up and all of the main life events (i.e. dates of birth etc.) that I have
on this tree are marked private for all living family members. The tree includes
additional information on the descendants of Robert (born 1858), including
birth and death records, obituaries, military records, and more. Even if I grant
someone access to view the tree, any life events for living individuals will
remain hidden—those details are visible only to me. Only the life events of
deceased individuals are publicly viewable.
If you are a member of Ancestry and would like to view my tree, email me and
I will send the information.

 
Lott Family History Website

I also made a family member only website, meaning family members will have
to register with their username and email address in order to view the site (this
is a free membership). The website will feature upcoming events and have
snippets of past events, family stories, pictures, family recipes, awards and
achievement etc. It is still a work in progress, and I’ll need your help gathering
information such as photos, videos and anything else that will help to
document family history. www.robertlottfamilytree.com.

THIS WEBSITE IS NOT TO BE CONFUSED WITH THE LOTT FAMILY.INFO
WEBSITE THAT IS PRIMARILY USED TO SHOWCASE FAMILY REUNIONS AND
REGISTRATION FOR THE REUNIONS ETC. 

Email address: robertlottfamily@gmail.com
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Statistics for preserving invaluable historical records that allowed me
to trace generations of our family. I am also grateful to the Social
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I extend my appreciation to online genealogical resources such as
Ancestry and FamilySearch, which provided access to historical
records, family trees, and invaluable research tools that made piecing
together our lineage possible.

Additionally, I would like to acknowledge ChatGPT for assisting in
organizing information, refining narratives, and enhancing the
storytelling aspect of this book. Its support in structuring historical
data and clarifying research insights was invaluable in bringing this
family history to life.
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Seeds are planted, a leaf blossoms and then it ages, falls and dies.
The seed of life is planted and that life blossoms and dies,

live your best in this circle of life!

CIRCLE OF LIFECIRCLE OF LIFE

220



221

APPENDIX



1 

The following are statements and testimony from Lillie Lott to determine whether or not she was entitled to 
Choctaw land. She was represented by attorneys S.A. Beadle and A.W. Jones. She gives a lot of interesting
information regarding her parents and siblings etc. This particular report that I found was over 1000 pages long
because it included other applicants, but I extracted 31 pages of just Lillie’s testimony and the final decision. The
application was ultimately denied but this is a nice piece of our history. 

First page gives a little history as to how and why the Dawes Commission was created. 

DAWES COMMISSION REPORT 

TO GO STRAIGHT TO LILLIE’S TESTAMONY LOOK AT PAGES 4-9. 
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DAWES COMMISSION

Below is a very good YouTube explanation about the Dawes Commission
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PHveNnEMQQw&t=1177s

Finding your Native Roots the Dawes Rolls
 
The Dawes Commission was a federal commission that negotiated agreements with the Five
Civilized Tribes of Oklahoma from 1893 to 1914. The commission's goal was to end tribal
ownership of land and distribute it among individual tribal members. 
• The commission accepted applications for tribal enrollment from 1899 to 1907
 
• Applicants were categorized as citizens by blood, marriage, or freedmen 
• The commission created new citizenship rolls for each tribe 
• The commission allotted land to approved applicants 
• The commission required applicants to live in Indian Territory 
 
Approved on February 8, 1887, "An Act to Provide for the Allotment of Lands in Severalty to
Indians on the Various Reservations," known as the Dawes Act, emphasized severalty – the
treatment of Native Americans as individuals rather than as members of tribes. 
 
The Dawes Act of 1887 broke up tribal lands, forcing Native Americans to become individual
farmers and assimilate into white American culture. The act severely reduced Native American
land ownership and sovereignty. 

How did the Dawes Act affect Native Americans? 
 
• Land loss: The act stripped over 90 million acres of tribal land from Native Americans. 
• Forced assimilation: The act encouraged Native Americans to adopt white clothing and farming
practices. 
• Loss of culture: The act destroyed Native American culture and communal ownership of land. 
• Loss of sovereignty: The act undermined tribal organizations and sovereignty. 
• Economic hardship: The act left many Native Americans with land that was unsuitable for
farming, and without the resources to farm it. 
• Boarding schools: The act required Indian children to attend boarding schools where they were
taught to assimilate into white culture. 
 
Is the Dawes Act still in effect? 
 
No, the Dawes Act is not in effect, but its effects are still felt today. The Dawes Act, also known
as the General Allotment Act, was passed in 1887 to break up tribal lands and assimilate Native
Americans into white culture. The allotment process was ended in 1934 by the Indian
Reorganization Act. 

To be eligible for tribal enrolment one first had to be a member of the five civilized tribes
Cherokee, Choctaw, Creek, Chickasaw and Seminole. The following is Lillie Allen’s deposition
before a committee in order to determine whether or not she was in fact a descendant of the
Choctaw Tribe and therefore entitled to a portion of Indian territory/land.

 

https://www.google.com/search?
q=dawes+commission%3F&rlz=1C1RXQR_enUS1064US1064&oq=dawes+commission%3F&gs_lcrp=EgZjaHJvbWUyBggAE
EUYOTIHCAEQABiABDIHCAIQABiABDIHCAMQABiABDIHCAQQABiABDIHCAUQABiABDIICAYQABgWGB4yCAgHEAAYFhge
MggICBAAGBYYHjIICAkQABgWGB7SAQoxMDI2MmowajE1qAIIsAIB8QUfQ_tfqrP2TPEFH0P7X6qz9kw&sourceid=chrome&i
e=UTF-8
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